

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 4608, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 28, delete "146,655,000" and insert "148,543,000"

1.3 Page 2, line 32, delete "2,600,000" and insert "4,050,000"

1.4 Page 2, line 33, delete "143,803,000" and insert "144,241,000"

1.5 Page 4, line 2, delete "-0-" and delete "500,000"

1.6 Page 6, line 9, delete "119,498,000" and insert "119,936,000"

1.7 Page 6, line 12, delete "116,898,000" and insert "117,336,000"

1.8 Page 8, line 31, delete "\$1,530,000" and insert "\$1,968,000"

1.9 Page 8, line 33, delete "\$315,000" and insert "\$75,000"

1.10 Page 15, line 23, delete "1,000,000" and insert "2,450,000"

1.11 Page 15, after line 23, insert:

1.12 "Appropriations by Fund

1.13 Special Revenue -0- 1,450,000

1.14 General -0- 1,000,000"

1.15 Page 17, line 28, delete "29,110,000" and insert "29,272,000"

1.16 Page 17, line 30, delete "5,140,000" and insert "5,252,000"

1.17 Page 18, line 3, delete "\$5,960,000" and insert "\$6,204,000"

1.18 Page 18, line 4, delete "\$5,950,000" and insert "\$6,186,000"

1.19 Page 19, line 23, after "2025" insert "and shall be distributed based on the formula
1.20 established in article 7, section 16, subdivision 3"

1.21 Page 20, line 6, delete "11,920,000" and insert "11,970,000"

2.1 Page 21, after line 16, insert:

2.2 "(e) Task Force on Felony Murder

2.3 \$50,000 in fiscal year 2023 is to implement

2.4 the Task Force on Felony Murder. This is a

2.5 onetime appropriation."

2.6 Page 23, delete section 9

2.7 Page 61, line 21, before the period, insert ", and the vehicle is occupied when the tracking

2.8 device is installed"

2.9 Page 61, after line 30, insert:

2.10 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.11 Page 124, delete section 21

2.12 Page 142, after line 3, insert:

2.13 "Sec. TASK FORCE ON FELONY MURDER.

2.14 Subdivision 1. Establishment. The task force on felony murder is established to continue

2.15 the work of the Task Force on Aiding and Abetting Felony Murder established in Laws

2.16 2021, First Special Session chapter 11, article 2, section 53, and to make recommendations

2.17 to the legislature.

2.18 Subd. 2. Membership. (a) The task force consists of the following members:

2.19 (1) two members of the house of representatives, one appointed by the speaker of the

2.20 house and one appointed by the minority leader;

2.21 (2) two members of the senate, one appointed by the majority leader and one appointed

2.22 by the minority leader;

2.23 (3) the commissioner of corrections or a designee;

2.24 (4) the executive director of the Minnesota Sentencing Guidelines Commission or a

2.25 designee;

2.26 (5) the attorney general or a designee;

2.27 (6) the state public defender or a designee;

2.28 (7) the statewide coordinator of the Violent Crime Coordinating Council;

3.1 (8) one defense attorney, appointed by the Minnesota Association of Criminal Defense
3.2 Lawyers;

3.3 (9) three county attorneys, appointed by the Minnesota County Attorneys Association;

3.4 (10) two members representing victims' rights organizations, appointed by the Office
3.5 of Justice Programs director in the Department of Public Safety;

3.6 (11) one member of a criminal justice advocacy organization, appointed by the governor;

3.7 (12) one member of a statewide civil rights organization, appointed by the governor;

3.8 (13) two impacted persons who are directly related to a person who has been convicted
3.9 of felony murder, appointed by the governor; and

3.10 (14) one person with expertise regarding the laws and practices of other states relating
3.11 to aiding and abetting felony murder, appointed by the governor.

3.12 (b) Appointments must be made no later than July 30, 2022.

3.13 (c) The legislative members identified in paragraph (a), clauses (1) and (2), shall serve
3.14 as ex officio, nonvoting members of the task force.

3.15 (d) Members shall serve without compensation.

3.16 (e) Members of the task force serve at the pleasure of the appointing authority or until
3.17 the task force expires. Vacancies shall be filled by the appointing authority consistent with
3.18 the qualifications of the vacating member required by this subdivision.

3.19 Subd. 3. **Officers; meetings.** (a) The task force shall elect a chair and vice-chair and
3.20 may elect other officers as necessary.

3.21 (b) The commissioner of corrections shall convene the first meeting of the task force no
3.22 later than August 1, 2022, and shall provide meeting space and administrative assistance
3.23 as necessary for the task force to conduct its work.

3.24 (c) The task force shall meet at least monthly or upon the call of its chair. The task force
3.25 shall meet sufficiently enough to accomplish the tasks identified in this section. Meetings
3.26 of the task force are subject to Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13D.

3.27 Subd. 4. **Duties.** (a) The task force shall develop proposed legislation to implement the
3.28 recommendations contained in the "Task Force on Aiding and Abetting Felony Murder,"
3.29 Report to the Minnesota Legislature, dated February 1, 2022.

3.30 (b) The task force shall also examine issues discussed in the fourth recommendation
3.31 contained in the report dated February 1, 2022. The examination shall include a review of

4.1 laws governing offenses in which a person causes the death of another while the person is
4.2 committing an underlying felony offense and a review of laws establishing liability for
4.3 crimes committed by another. The examination must identify any disparate impact from
4.4 those laws and include a determination as to whether such laws promote public safety. The
4.5 examination is not limited to the intersection of the two legal concepts.

4.6 (c) At its discretion, the task force may examine, as necessary, other related issues
4.7 consistent with this section.

4.8 Subd. 5. **Report.** On or before January 15, 2023, the task force shall submit a report to
4.9 the chairs and ranking minority members of the house of representatives and senate
4.10 committees and divisions with jurisdiction over criminal sentencing on the recommendations
4.11 of the task force including a copy of proposed legislation.

4.12 Subd. 6. **Expiration.** The task force expires the day after submitting its report under
4.13 subdivision 5."

4.14 Page 144, delete section 41

4.15 Page 150, delete section 42

4.16 Page 176, line 10, before the period, insert "at no loss in salary"

4.17 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

4.18 Amend the title accordingly